
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Cultural & 
Community Services 
 
Monday, 22 June 2015 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 30 June 2015 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 13 July 2015 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor June 2015 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  
 

4. Archive Service Forward Plan and Policies for Collections 
Management & Development; Collection Care & Conservation; 
and Access (Pages 1 - 78) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2015/003 
Contact: Mark Priddey, History Service Manager Tel: (01865) 398205 
 
Report by Head of Law & Culture (CMDCCS4). 
 
The Oxfordshire History Centre is currently applying for accreditation under The 
National Archives Accreditation Scheme which is the UK standard for archives.  It 
defines good practice and identifies agreed standards, thereby encouraging 
development.  In order to gain Accreditation, the Service’s Forward Plan, and 
policies for Collections Management & Development; Collection Care & 
Conservation; and Access must be approved by its governing body.  This report 
seeks that approval. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community Services is RECOMMENDED 
to: 
(a) approve the Oxfordshire History Centre’s Forward Plan 2015- 2018 at 

Annex 1; 
(b) approve Collections Management Policy Documents at Annex 2 – 

Annex 10.  
 



Page 3  
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURAL & COMMUNITY SERVICES - 
22 JUNE 2015 

 
OXFORDSHIRE HISTORY CENTRE FORWARD PLAN 2015 – 2018 AND 

COLLECTIONS MANAGEMENT POLICIES 
 

Report by Head of Law and Culture 
 
  

INTRODUCTION  
 

1. The Oxfordshire History Centre provides an archive and local studies service 
which acts as the corporate and social memory of the county of Oxfordshire, 
ensuring a legacy for future generations.  It is currently applying for 
accreditation under The National Archives Accreditation Scheme which is the 
UK standard for archives.  It defines good practice and identifies agreed 
standards, thereby encouraging development.  In order to gain Accreditation, 
the Service’s Forward Plan, and its policies for Collections Management & 
Development; Collection Care & Conservation; and Access must be approved 
by its governing body.  This report seeks that approval. 

 
SCOPE AND CONTENT OF THE PLAN 

 
2. There is a clear set of eligibility criteria that archive services must meet to be 

eligible for participation in the Accreditation scheme.  It is a requirement that a 
service must plan effectively for sustainable, long-term achievement of its 
mission.  The forward plan is concerned with execution and delivery.  It links 
the mission of the service to the practical management of the service. 
Although no standard format is issued for forward plans, the guidance does 
specify the areas to be covered.  In content and approach the Oxfordshire 
History Centre Forward Plan 2015-18 follows the approach recommended in 
the detailed guidance issued by The National Archives in June 2014. 

 
3. The Draft Forward Plan 2015-18 (Annex 1) provides a review of the Forward 

Plan 2014-15 and the current service provision, including the scope of the 
collections in its care, the nature and extent of services it provides and sets 
the direction for the Oxfordshire History Centre for the period 2015 -18.  It 
describes the aims and objectives of the Service during this period set against 
areas of government policy, together with initiatives in the public library, 
museum and archives sector which impact on the Centre’s service.   

 
4. It reaffirms the aim of the service as being to protect, promote, celebrate and 

make accessible the written and pictorial heritage of Oxfordshire for 
researchers worldwide.   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



KEY OBJECTIVES FOR THE SERVICE 2015-18 
 

5. The key objectives for the Oxfordshire History Centre service, as set out in the 
Forward Plan, a
[...]
this 

report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10. The Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community Services is 

RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) approve the Oxfordshire History Centre’s Forward Plan 2015- 2018 

at Annex 1; 
(b) approve Collections Management Policy Documents at Annex 2 – 

Annex 10. 
 
PETER CLARK 
Head of Law and Culture 
 
Background papers: Nil. 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Priddey, Oxfordshire History Centre Manager 
 
June 2015 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDCCS4 
ANNEX 1 

 

 

Oxfordshire History Centre Forward Plan 2015 – 2018 
 
Function of service 
 
Oxfordshire History Centre provides an archive and local studies service which acts as the 
corporate and social memory of the county of Oxfordshire, ensuring a legacy for future 
generations. The Centre houses unique council and court records, church and estate records, 
business and personal papers, together with a photographic, oral history and video archive, 
local newspapers, maps, printed books and pamphlets, ephemera and digital content. 
 
The Centre protects, promotes, celebrates and makes accessible the written and pictorial 
heritage of Oxfordshire for researchers worldwide. Stakeholders include the Centre’s 
customers, local history and family history societies, depositors and donors, the learning 
community (both formal and informal), museums and related heritage bodies, The National 
Archives, Arts Council England, the Heritage Lottery Fund, the Diocese of Oxford and Oxford 
City Council. 
 
 
The Centre was created in 2011 through the merger of Oxfordshire Record Office, Oxfordshire 
Studies (from Oxford Central Library), and has made the process of local and family history 
research easier through the combination of related collections and staff expertise on a single 
site. Bringing these services together has also avoided unnecessary duplication and 
established greater clarity on where to access material for historical research.  
 
The Centr
[...]
 Studies) 

Mark Priddey, History Centre Manager (Archives) 

April 2015 

Review date: April 2016 

Page 78


	Agenda
	4 Archive Service Forward Plan and Policies for Collections Management & Development; Collection Care & Conservation; and Access
	CMDCS_JUN2215R02 - Annex 1
	CMDCS_JUN2215R02 - Annex 2
	CMDCS_JUN2215R02 - Annex 3
	CMDCS_JUN2215R02 - Annex 4
	CMDCS_JUN2215R02 - Annex 5
	CMDCS_JUN2215R02 - Annex 6
	CMDCS_JUN2215R02 - Annex 7
	CMDCS_JUN2215R02 - Annex 8
	CMDCS_JUN2215R02 - Annex 9
	CMDCS_JUN2215R02 - Annex 10




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community 
Services - Monday, 22 June 2015 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community 
Services 
 
Officers:  Mark Priddy and Deborah Miller (Law & Culture) 

 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Sussana Pressel 

 

Archive Service Forward Plan and Policies for Collections 
Management & Development; Collection Care & 
Conservation; and Access 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Archive Service Forward Plan and Policies for 

Collections Management & Development; Collection 
Care & Conservation; and Access 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Councillor Pressel welcomed the proposals and requested that she be kept informed 
of any future developments. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
The Cabinet Member undertook to keep members informed of future developments 
and welcomed the recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
(a) approve the Oxfordshire History Centre’s Forward Plan 2015- 2018 at Annex 

1; 
(b) approve Collections Management Policy Documents at Annex 2 – Annex 10. 
 
 



 

 

 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community Services 
 
Date ………………………………….2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


